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)
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)

MICHAEL MOORE,

)




)
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)

DECISION


Michael Moore is subject to discipline for pleading guilty to the Class B felony of domestic assault, an offense an essential element of which is violence and involving moral turpitude.

Procedure


On November 1, 2005, the Department of Health and Senior Services (“the Department”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Moore.  Moore was personally served with a copy of the complaint on December 28, 2005.  He filed no response to the complaint.


On January 24, 2006, the Department filed a motion for summary for summary determination.  On February 6, 2006, Moore responded to the motion, and on February 10, 2006, the Department filed a reply memorandum.


Pursuant to § 536.073.3, RSMo 2000,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Department establishes facts that (a) Moore does not dispute and (b) entitle the Department to a favorable decision.  The following facts as established by the Department’s exhibits are undisputed.
Findings of Fact

1. Moore is licensed as an emergency medical technician – paramedic (EMT-P).  His license is and was at all relevant times current and active.
2. On April 22, 2005, in the Circuit Court of St. Francois County, Missouri, Moore entered a plea of guilty to Domestic Assault in the First Degree in violation of § 565.072, a Class B felony.  The court accepted his plea of guilty and entered a finding of guilty to the charges.
3. Moore was sentenced to nine years in prison on June 24, 2005.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the Department’s complaint.
  The Department has the burden of proving that Moore has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  


The Department argues that there is cause for discipline under § 190.165, which states:


2.  The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the department to implement such sections.  Those regulations shall be limited to the following:

*   *   *


(2) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]
The Department also cites its regulation 19 CSR 30-40.365, which states:

(2) The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the Administrative Hearing Commission as provided by Chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or for any of the following reasons:

*   *   *


(B) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea or guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.]

Moore pled guilty to violating § 565.072, RSMo 2000, which states:

1.  A person commits the crime of domestic assault in the first degree if he or she attempts to kill or knowingly causes or attempts to cause serious physical injury to a family or household member or an adult who is or has been in a continuing social relationship of a romantic or intimate nature with the actor, as defined in section 455.010, RSMo.

The Department argues that Moore pled guilty to an offense an essential element of which is violence and involving moral turpitude.  We consider only the crime per se, not the licensee’s conduct or the circumstances of the crime.

Essential Element


An essential element is one that must be proven for a conviction in every case.
  Violence is defined in the dictionary as:

1 a : exertion of physical force so as to injure or abuse (as in effecting illegal entry into a house) b : an instance of violent treatment or procedure . . .  3 : intense, turbulent, or furious and often destructive action or force <the [violence] of the storm> 
b : vehement feeling or expression: FERVOR; also: an instance of such action or feeling c : a clashing or jarring quality : DISCORDANCE 4 : undue alteration (as of wording or sense in editing a text)[.]

We agree with the Department that the offense of Class B felony domestic assault is a crime an essential element of which is violence.  We find cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).

Moral Turpitude


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”
In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  We find that Class B felony domestic assault is a crime involving moral turpitude.  We find cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).

Moore’s Response


Moore states that he is appealing his case based on his sentence.  An appeal does not render the decision any less a conviction or guilty plea.
  Moore admits that he struck his wife, 
but argues that he was taking a prescription medication with serious side effects at the time.  This Commission determines only whether there is cause under the law to discipline a professional license.  Moore may make any arguments as to mitigating circumstances to the Department when it determines the level of discipline to impose.
Summary


We find cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on February 16, 2006.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP


Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2005 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Sections 621.045 and 190.165.2.  


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


	�See our discussion in Missouri Dental Bd. v. Riddle, No. 04-1146 DB (Order, May 11, 2005).


	�State ex rel. Atkins v. Missouri Bd. of Accountancy, 351 S.W.2d 483, 485 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1961).


	�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 1319 (10th ed. 1993).


	�State Bd. of Nursing v. Sawyer, No. 00-2485 BN (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n April 3, 2001).  
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